

No. S263972

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

Defendant and Appellant,

v.

PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs and Respondents.

Second Appellate District, Case No. B295935
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC616804
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL ROB BONTA IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

Attorney General of California

JONATHAN L. WOLFF (SBN 193479)

Chief Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)

Senior Assistant Attorney General

HEATHER HOESTEREY (SBN 201254)

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

*KRISTIN A. LISKA (SBN 315994)

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 510-3916

Fax: (415) 703-5480

Kristin.Liska@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Attorney

General Rob Bonta

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	6
Statement of Interest.....	6
Summary of Position	7
Statutory Background	8
I. The Federal Voting Rights Act.....	8
II. The California Voting Rights Act.....	9
Legal Standard.....	11
Argument.....	11
I. A plaintiff must demonstrate an at-large voting system in particular has diluted the protected class’s electoral influence	13
II. A plaintiff need not draw a majority district to establish a CVRA claim.....	16
III. A plaintiff need not draw a near-majority district to establish a CVRA claim.....	17
A. A near-majority standard is contrary to the statute	17
B. A near-majority standard for vote dilution is not constitutionally mandated	20
IV. A finding of vote dilution should be based on the totality of the circumstances.....	24
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1.....	22, 23, 24
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 788.....	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 925.....	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 507.....	23
<i>D’Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1.....	6
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 641.....	23
<i>Oregon State Police Officers Ass’n v. Peterson</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 979 F.2d 776.....	21
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	22
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159.....	21
<i>Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 183.....	11, 13, 15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 301.....	23
<i>Thornton v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337.....	15
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 52	
§ 10301(a)	8
§ 10301(b)	8, 19, 22
 CALIFORNIA STATUTES	
Elections Code	
§ 14025 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7
§ 14026, subd. (a)	9
§ 14026, subd. (b)	10
§ 14026, subd. (c).....	9
§ 14026, subd. (d)	10
§ 14026, subd. (e)	10, 15
§ 14027.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14028.....	15, 16, 17
§ 14028, subd. (a)	10, 14, 15, 25
§ 14028, subd. (b)	10
§ 14028, subd. (c).....	10, 17, 18
§ 14028, subd. (d)	11
§ 14028, subd. (e)	10, 24
§ 14029.....	11, 18, 20, 21
§ 14032.....	10
§ 19006.....	19
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Article VI, Clause 2.....	21
Eighth Amendment	22
Fourteenth Amendment	21, 22, 23
Fifteenth Amendment	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution
Article V, § 13.....6

OTHER SOURCES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 14
